

No. 07-6984

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS JIMENEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

NATHANIEL QUARTERMAN,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari To The United States
Court of Appeals For the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Scott T. Williams
Patrick G. O'Brien
J. Carl Cecere
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD, LLP
1700 Pacific Avenue
Dallas, TX 75201

October 6, 2008

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Monica P. Sekhon
Won S. Shin
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD, LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave,
NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
Amy Howe
Kevin Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Bethesda, MD 20814

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER..... 1

I. ONLY PETITIONER’S CONSTRUCTION OF
SECTION 2244(D)(1) RESPECTS THE
STATUTE’S TEXT, STRUCTURE, AND PURPOSE. 2

II. RESPONDENT ERRS IN HIS RELIANCE ON THE
STATUTORY TOLLING PROVISIONS OF SECTION
2244..... 16

III. RESPONDENT’S PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE
GROUND FOR AFFIRMANCE LACKS MERIT..... 22

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Federal Cases**

<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	25
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	27
<i>Beckham v. Wainwright</i> , 639 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1981).....	29
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	29
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002).....	11
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	6
<i>Crawford v. Jordan</i> , No. 04-CV-346-TCK-PJC 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78204 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 24, 2006).....	21
<i>Dando v. Yukins</i> , 461 F.3d 791 (6th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S. 344 (1986).....	20
<i>DiCenzi v. Rose</i> , 452 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Douglas v. Dretke</i> , No. H-05-0851 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43216 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 26, 2005).....	20
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	11
<i>Dunker v. Bissonnette</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2001).....	21

<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	5
<i>Finch v. Miller</i> , 491 F.3d 424 (8th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Fleming v. Evans</i> , 481 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Frasch v. Peguese</i> , 414 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2005).....	16, 26
<i>Fry v. Pfler</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2321 (2007).....	25
<i>Grimes v. McDonough</i> , No. 1:04cv432/MMP/EMT 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73408 (N.D. Fla. July 17, 2006).....	20
<i>Hicks v. Quarterman</i> , No. H-06-2208 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1478 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 8, 2007).....	20
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	28
<i>Holloway v. Jackson</i> , No. 05-10253 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56695 (E.D. Mich. July 19, 2007)	21
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	8
<i>Irons v. Estep</i> , No. 05-1412 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 9792 (10th Cir. Apr. 17, 2006).....	21
<i>Jernigan v. Franklin</i> , No. 02-CV-469-TCK-SAJ 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62289 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 30, 2006)	21
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1646 (2008).....	24

<i>Lambright v. Stewart</i> , 220 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007).....	16, 17, 22
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	23
<i>Leggitt v. Palakovich</i> , No. 05-5845 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44807 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 13, 2006).....	20
<i>Lewandowski v. Makel</i> , 949 F.2d 884 (6th Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	28
<i>Lozada v. Deeds</i> , 498 U.S. 430 (1991).....	26
<i>Maraj v. Gillis</i> , 04-1544 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2005).....	20
<i>Miles v. Dretke</i> , No. 4:05-CV-0491-Y 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27353 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2005)	20
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	27
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	14
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....	14
<i>Outler v. United States</i> , 485 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001).....	8

<i>Pilcher v. McGraw</i> , No. 7:07-cv-00279 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40877 (W.D. Va. June 5, 2007)	20
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	21
<i>Richmond v. Lewis</i> , 506 U.S. 40 (1992).....	8
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 327 (1968).....	4
<i>Rowsey v. Lee</i> , 327 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Salinas v. Dretke</i> , 354 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2004).....	7, 16, 26
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992).....	8
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994).....	23
<i>Shannon v. Newland</i> , 410 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	22, 25, 26, 27
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	28
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v.</i> <i>Pac. Gas & Energy</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1199 (2007).....	24
<i>United States v. Mooney</i> , 497 F.3d 397 (4th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>United States v. Pearce</i> , 992 F.2d 1021 (9th Cir. 1993).....	4

<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 225 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>United States v. Snitz</i> , 342 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	3
<i>Wims v. United States</i> , 225 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2000)	18

State Cases

<i>Beasley v. State</i> , 883 P.2d 714 (Idaho App. 1994)	4
<i>Ewing v. Commonwealth</i> , 734 S.W.2d 475 (Ky. 1987)	9
<i>Ex parte Axel</i> , 757 S.W.2d 369 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988).....	5
<i>Ex parte Axel</i> , 757 S.W.2d 369 (Tex. 1988)	6
<i>Ex parte Beck</i> , 621 S.W.2d 810 (Tex. Crim. App. 1981).....	5
<i>Ex parte Campbell</i> , 494 S.W.2d 842 (Tex. Crim. App. 1973).....	5, 6
<i>Ex parte Carrio</i> , 992 S.W.2d 486 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).....	14
<i>Ex parte Florentino</i> , 206 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).....	13
<i>Ex parte McPherson</i> , 32 S.W.3d 860 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).....	3
<i>Ex parte Rains</i> , 555 S.W.2d 478 (Tex. Crim. App. 1977).....	5

<i>Ex parte Santana</i> , 227 S.W.3d 700 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	3
<i>Ex parte Steptoe</i> , 132 S.W.3d 434 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	14
<i>Ex parte Torres</i> , 943 S.W.2d 469 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997)	3
<i>Mead v. State</i> , 875 N.E.2d 304 (Ind. App. Ct. 2007)	14
<i>Mestas v. State</i> , 214 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	2
<i>Montana v. Tweed</i> , 59 P.3d 1105 (Mont. 2005)	9
<i>Nunez v. State</i> , 988 So. 2d 695 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	9
<i>Paxton v. State</i> , 903 P.2d 325 (Okla. Crim. App. 1995)	14
<i>People v. Antoniou</i> , 858 N.Y.S.2d 609 (N.Y. 2008)	4
<i>Rawlins v. State</i> , 182 P.3d 1271 (Kan. Ct. App. 2008)	9
<i>Samarron v. State</i> , 150 S.W.3d 701 (Tex. App. 2004)	7
<i>State ex rel. Coleman v. McCaughtry</i> , 714 N.W.2d 900 (Wis. 2006)	14
<i>State v. Bolen</i> , 632 S.E.2d 922 (W. Va. 2006)	4
<i>State v. Molina</i> , 902 A.2d 200 (N.J. 2006)	9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1)(A)	2, 6
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1)(B)	18, 20, 21
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1)(D)	17, 18
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(2)	16
28 U.S.C. 2253(c)	25, 26
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 19-4902(a)	13
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 60-1507(f)	13
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. § 34.726.....	13
TENN. CODE. ANN. § 40-30-102(a).....	13
WASH. R. APP. P. 16.4 (d)	13
WASH. REV. CODE § 10.73.090	13

Rules

5TH CIR. R. 22	23
ARK. R. APP. P. –CRIM. 2(E)	9
FED. R. APP. P. 4(A)(5)(A)	9
MICH. R. CT. 7.205(B).....	9
N.C. R. APP. P. 21(A)(1)-(2).....	9
TEX. R. APP. P. 26.3	9
TEX. R. APP. P. 68.2	9
